

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

VERNON WILSON,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
APRIL J. ANDERSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 616-9405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND APPOSITE CASES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. <i>The Jimmy Todd Incident (Count One)</i>	4
2. <i>The Jonathan Garrett Incident (Count Two)</i>	6
3. <i>The Gary Gieselman Incident (Count Three)</i>	7
4. <i>The Billy Hawkins Incident (Count Four)</i>	10
5. <i>The Investigation</i>	11
a. <i>False Statements Involving Gieselman (Count Six)</i>	11
b. <i>False Statements Involving Todd (Count Five)</i>	12
6. <i>The Trial</i>	12
7. <i>Sentencing</i>	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED A TWO-LEVEL SENTENCING ENHANCEMENT BASED ON THE VICTIMS' PHYSICAL RESTRAINT	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	18
B. <i>Confinement In An Enclosed Space, Such As A Cell, Qualifies As Physical Restraint Within The Meaning Of The Guideline</i>	18
C. <i>The Enhancement Is Proper Even Where Victims Are Lawfully In Custody</i>	21
D. <i>Application Of The Physical Restraint Guideline Does Not Result In Double Counting</i>	23
II THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE AGGRAVATED ASSAULT GUIDELINE AND ENHANCEMENTS WHERE GIESELMAN SUFFERED SERIOUS BODILY INJURY	26
A. <i>The Guidelines For Offenses Involving Individual Rights Require Application, Through Cross Reference, Of Guidelines For The Underlying Offense</i>	26
B. <i>The District Court Properly Applied The Guideline For Aggravated Assault</i>	27
C. <i>The District Court Properly Enhanced Wilson’s Sentence Under U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2 For Causing Serious Bodily Injury</i>	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Arcoren v. United States</i> , 929 F.2d 1235 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 913 (1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Ashley</i> , 255 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>United States v. Bartolotta</i> , 153 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 153 F.3d 875 (1999).....	28
<i>United States v. Bassett</i> , 406 F.3d 526 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1024 (2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Bogan</i> , 267 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>United States v. Byrne</i> , 435 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	27-28
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 560 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied 130 S. Ct. 1048 (2010).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Causey</i> , 185 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1277 (2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 172 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1999)	2, 21-23
<i>United States v. Copenhaver</i> , 185 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1097 (2000).....	19-20
<i>United States v. Cozzi</i> , 613 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1472 (2011).....	2, 26-27
<i>United States v. Cree</i> , 166 F.3d 1270 (8th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>United States v. Cruz-Zuniga</i> , 571 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>United States v. Deluca</i> , 137 F.3d 24 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 874, and 525 U.S. 917 (1998).....	19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Doubet</i> , 969 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1992), abrogated on other grounds by <i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Epley</i> , 52 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 1995).....	2, 24-25
<i>United States v. Gill</i> , 99 F.3d 484 (1st Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 560 (5th Cir.), cert. denied 547 U.S. 1180, and 549 U.S. 823 (2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Hershkowitz</i> , 968 F.2d 1503 (2d Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 645 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Ivory</i> , 532 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Johnstone</i> , 107 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Kirtley</i> , 986 F.2d 285 (8th Cir. 1993).....	2, 20
<i>United States v. Lambright</i> , 320 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 982 F.2d 665 (1st Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 812 (1993).....	27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 646 F.3d 569 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, No. 11-7015, 2011 WL 5059149 (2011)	18
<i>United States v. Osborne</i> , 164 F.3d 434 (8th Cir. 1999).....	2, 18, 29
<i>United States v. Perez-Perez</i> , 72 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 20 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Schau</i> , 1 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 1993).....	19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Shamah</i> , 624 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1529 (2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Shumway</i> , 112 F.3d 1413 (10th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. Slow Bear</i> , 943 F.2d 836 (8th Cir. 1991)	2, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 997 F.2d 396 (8th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>United States v. Snider</i> , 976 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 580 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2009), cert. denied 130 S. Ct. 1111 (2010).....	2, 19
<i>United States v. Tavares</i> , 93 F.3d 10 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 955 (1996).....	30-31
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 60 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 1995)	2, 30-31
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 109 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 517 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2008)	24
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 241	24-25
18 U.S.C. 242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1001	3
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	15
28 U.S.C. 1291	1

GUIDELINES:	PAGE
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1.....	14
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1, cmt. (n.1(L)).....	28
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1, cmt. (n.1(K)).....	16, 18, 20
 U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2.....	 13, 27
U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2(b)(3)(B)	13, 30
U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2(b)(3)(C)	30
U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2, cmt. (n.1).	28
 U.S.S.G. § 2A4.1.....	 21
 U.S.S.G. § 2B3.1(b)(4)(B).....	 25
 U.S.S.G. § 2B3.2(b)(5)(B).....	 25
 U.S.S.G. § 2E2.1(b)(3)(B)	 25
 U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1.....	 <i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)(1).....	13, 26
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(b).....	23
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(b)(1).....	13
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1, cmt.	25
 U.S.S.G. § 3A1.3.....	 <i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.3, cmt. (n.2)	23
 U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	 13
 U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4.....	 13
